

No. 21-12243

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR STAY
PENDING APPEAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
CASE No. 8:21-cv-00839-SDM-AAS

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General

JAMES H. PERCIVAL
Deputy Attorney General

DANIEL W. BELL
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

JASON H. HILBORN
Assistant Solicitor General

(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
jason.hilborn@myfloridalegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The CDC unreasonably delayed seeking a stay.	6
II. The CDC is not likely to succeed on the merits.	6
A. The Order exceeds the CDC’s statutory authority.	6
B. The Order exceeds the CDC’s regulatory authority.....	10
C. The Order is arbitrary and capricious.....	10
D. The Order unlawfully dispensed with notice and comment.	12
E. Congress did not ratify the Order.....	13
III. Florida has standing to challenge the Order, and a stay here will injure Florida, its businesses, and its citizens.	14
A. The Conditional Sailing Order harms Florida.....	14
B. Florida’s harm is traceable to the Order and redressable by an order enjoining it.....	16
C. Granting a stay would be contrary to the public interest.	17
IV. The CDC has not shown that it will be irreparably harmed without a stay. .	19
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2021 WL 1779282 (D.D.C. May 5, 2021).....	7, 13
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. ---, 2021 WL 2667610 (June 29, 2021)	2, 8
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	12
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977).....	6
<i>Belcher v. Birmingham Tr. Nat. Bank</i> , 395 F.2d 685 (5th Cir. 1968).....	5
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	17
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	8
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>EEOC v. CBS</i> , 743 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1984).....	13

Util. Air. Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 7

Air All. Hous. v. EPA,
906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 15

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 7

Flores v. Barr,
977 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 18

Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979)..... 15

Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.,
503 U.S. 653 (1992) (per curiam)..... 6

Hill v. McDonough,
547 U.S. 573 (2006)..... 6

Indus. Union Dep’t v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
448 U.S. 607 (1980)..... 8

Mainstream Mktg. Servs. v. FTC,
358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 13

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 2, 5

Odebrecht Const., Inc. v. Sec’y, Dept. of Transp.,
715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 16

Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke,
878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 13

Salvors, Inc. v. Unidentified Wrecked & Abandoned Vessel,
861 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 15

<i>Simmons v. Block</i> , 782 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Skyworks, Ltd. v. CDC</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---,2021 WL 911720 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2021).....	7
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Network</i> , 176 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021).....	7, 13
<i>Warshauer v. Solis</i> , 577 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	15
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 804(2).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3559.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 264.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 264(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 264(b).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 265.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 266.....	8

Alaska Tourism Restoration Act (ATRA),
Pub. L. No. 117-14, 117th Cong. (2021) 13

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 70.18 4
42 C.F.R. § 70.2 11
42 C.F.R. § 71.2 4
42 C.F.R. § 71.31 10
42 C.F.R. § 71.41 10
42 C.F.R. § 71.42 10

Other Authorities

167 Cong. Rec. S2512 (daily ed. May 13, 2021)..... 14
Careful Resumption Under Improved Safety Enhancements (CRUISE) Act, S.B.
1105, 117th Cong. (2021) 14
